CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-455

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF AN INVOICE TO THE AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER ASSOCIATION FOR 2019 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES.

WHEREAS, the American Public Power Association (APPA) has submitted an invoice for the annual membership dues for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility for calendar year 2018, in the amount of \$31,197.37; and

WHEREAS, the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility has been a member of the APPA for over 40 years, which supports the utility in Federal cases in Washington, DC, public relations, and provides various technical information; and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland:

1. THAT the payment of invoice to the American Public Power Association for said membership dues in the amount of \$31,197.37 is hereby authorized.

•	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
Municipal Clerk	

Adopted:

REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-5 EXCEPTIONS

(PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, EUS, SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE, ETC)

	11/14/18 (DATE)							
1.	(DATE) Service (detailed description): APPA Annual membership dues for 2019							
2.	Amount to be Awarded: \$ 31,197.37							
	Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release							
3.	Amount Budgeted: \$31,197.37							
4.	Budgeted: By Ordinance No Or Grant: Title & Year							
5.	**Account Number to be Charged: 8-05-55-502-9006-53427 E930							
6.	Contract Period: Annual - 2019							
7.	Date To Be Awarded:							
8.	Recommended Vendor and Address: American Public Power Association							
	PO Box 418617, Boston, MA 02241-8617							
9.	Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach additional information for Council review) Sole source - Membership dues							
10. 11.	Non-Fair & Open (Pay-to-Play documents required) Fair & Open: How was RFP advertised? Evaluation Performed by: Lisa Lucena Approved by: Lisa Lucena							
12.	Attachments:							
	 Awarding Proposal Other: APPA Inv.#320563							
•	Send copies to: Purchasing Division Business Administration							

** If more than one account #, provide break down



Powering Strong Communities

DUES INVOICE

payment address: PO Box 418617

Boston, MA 02241-8617

correspondence address:

2451 Crystal Drive

Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 22202-4804

finance@publicpower.org

202/467-2900 202/495-7467 (fax)

John Lillie **Director of Municipal Utilities Vineland Municipal Electric Utility** PO Box 1508

11/02/2018 DATE: **INVOICE #** 320563 4404 MEMBER#

Vineland, NJ 08362-1508				Vinel	Vineland Municipal Electric Utility			
Retail Revenue: Wholesale Revenue:	\$87,280,000 \$0	Retail kWh Sales: Wholesale kWh Sales:	657,058,000 0	Customers: Last Years Dues:	24,976 \$ 30,512.36	Join Date:	01/01/1971	
APPA dues for Vinel	and Municipal	Electric Utility were ca	alculated using	data for the ye	ar 2016 as fo	ollows:		
Retail Revenue < \$20	0 million: \$20,00	00,000.00 X .00048058	78				\$9,611.76	
otal Revenue > \$20	million: \$67,286	0,000.00 X .000201006	3				\$13,523.70	
Retail kWh < 1 billion	: 657058000 X	.0000096849					\$6,363.54	
Total customer/mete	rs: 24,976 X .06	8					\$1,698.37	
Calculated annual dues based on APPA's utility member dues formula is							\$31,197.37	
Total		•					\$31,197.37	
APPA dues for Vi	neland Municij	pal Electric Utility		AN	NOUNT DUE	•	\$31,197.37	
for twelve months	starting 1/1/20	19			DATE DUE	:	01/01/2019	
TERMS: NET 30	DATS							
		rican Public Power Ass				Tax ID	: 53-0026315	
		ontacting Finance@Publi					(
Charge my credit ca Cardholder Name: _		☐ MasterCard		American gnature:		u. □ Di	scover	
					Total	to Charge:		
Remit payment to: American Public Pov		Please in	clude a d	copy of th	his	w Charge.		
P.O. Box 418617 Boston, MA 0224		invoice w						

November 12, 2018

John John Lillie

PO Box 1508

Director of Municipal Utilities

Vineland, NJ 08362-1508

Vineland Municipal Electric Utility

RECEIVED

NOV 0 7 2018

V.M.U.
DIRECTOR



Fowering Strong Continuing

www.PublicPower.org #PublicPower

2451 Crystal Drive Suite 1000 Arlington, VA 22202-4804

2451 Crystal Drive

202-467-2900

Dear John:

Thank you for your membership in the American Public Power Association. Your support enables us to provide a strong collective voice on the many issues impacting your utility and your customers. Your utility's membership is up for renewal, so I am enclosing your 2018-19 dues invoice.

- While representing public power's interests on federal legislative and regulatory issues is a top
 priority, your membership gives your employees the help they need to succeed in today's rapidly
 evolving electric utility industry. I've listed a few of our top resources below: members-only
 reports, surveys, and statistical analysis available on PublicPower.org;
- award-winning Public Power magazine and Public Power Daily e-newsletter;
- utility programs, like the Reliable Public Power Provider (RP₃) program that helps you benchmark your operations against industry peers and gain valuable recognition for your efforts;
- utility operations resources, like the eReliability Tracker a web-based service to track and analyze your outage and restoration data;
- discounted industry-specific education and training through the American Public Power Association's Academy;
- discounts on publications and software through the Association's Product Store;
- more than two dozen peer-driven electronic discussion forums where answers to your questions are only a click away; and
- public power's research and grant program, Demonstration of Energy & Efficiency Developments (DEED). Join DEED to access grants up to \$125,000 and scholarships up to \$5,000 annually. Learn more at PublicPower.org/DEED.

I encourage you to review the enclosed APPA 2017 Year in Review and to visit PublicPower.org to explore all that we have to offer.

Please contact me (202/467-2901; suekelly@PublicPower.org) or Jeff Haas, Vice President, Membership & Strategic Development (202/467-2953; <u>JHaas@PublicPower.org</u>) if you have questions or suggestions on how we can better serve you.

We look forward to continuing to work with you on the critical issues facing our industry.

Sincerely,

Sue Kelly

President & CEO

Enclosures